Decision No. <u>9465</u>A

ÏŔ

BRFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) Pacific Electric Railway Company for) authority to abandon and remove spur) track near Santa Anita Park on its) Los Angeles-Monrovia line in the City) of Arcadia, County of Los Angeles,) State of California. OBUGUNAL

4

Application No. 18159.

BY THE COMMISSION:

O R D E R

Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment and removal of a team track located near Senta Anita Park on its Los Angeles-Monrovia line in the City of Arcadia, County of Los Angeles, and shown in yellow on a blue-print map (Pacific Electric Ry. Co. - C.E.H. 11414-b) attached to and forming a portion of the application.

Applicant elleges that the track herein proposed to be abandoned is owned by applicant; that said track originally was constructed to serve the Arcadia race track and was subsequently used as a team track; that for the several years last past, no carload freight has been handled on this track; that there are no future prospects for freight shipments at this point; and that the maintenance of said track is not necessary for the business of the applicant or for the public.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to Pacific Electric Reilway Company to

-1-

abandon and remove its spur track located near Santa Anita Park on its Los Angeles-Monrovia line in the City of Arcadia, County of Los Angeles, and as more definitely shown in yellow on map "Pacific Electric Ry. Co. - C.E.H. 11414-b" attached mo the application.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this đay ecenter-1929. of

mers.